## RESOLUTION NO. 7886

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE, CALIFORNIA, CALLING FOR THE HOLDING OF GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE TUESDAY, MARCH 3, 2020, FOR THE ELECTION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AND REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES TO CONSOLIDATE THE ELECTION WITH ANY AND ALL ELECTIONS ALSO CALLED TO BE HELD ON MARCH 3, 2020 AND REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES TO RENDER SPECIFIED SERVICES TO THE CITY RELATING TO THE THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE GENERAL CONDUCT OF MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 3, 2020

10

WHEREAS, a General Municipal Election shall be held on March 3, 2020, for the election of three (3) Members of the City Council of the City of South Gate; and

12

13

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Elections Code Section 10002, the City Council of the City of South Gate may by resolution request the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles to permit the County Clerk to render specified services to the City of South Gate relating to the conduct of an election; and

14 15

> WHEREAS, subject to approval of the Board of Supervisors, these services shall be provided by the County Clerk; and

16 17

18

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10002, unless other arrangements satisfactory to the County have been made, the City shall reimburse the County in full for the services performed upon presentation of a bill to the City; and

19 20

21

WHEREAS, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10400, whenever two or more elections, are called to be on the same day, in the same territory, or in territory that is in part the same, they may be consolidated upon the order of the City Council calling the elections; and

22 23

24

WHEREAS, the resolution requesting the consolidation shall be adopted and filed at the same time as the adoption of the ordinance, resolution, or order calling the election; and

25 26

> WHEREAS, various local elections may be or have been called to be held on March 3, 2020.

27

28

and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

1

2

3

5

8

9

15

20

21

23

27

28

Clerk is authorized, instructed and directed to give further or additional notice of in time, form and manner as required by law.  SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a cet this Resolution with the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles and Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.		
in time, form and manner as required by law.  SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a cethis Resolution with the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles and Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.  PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October,  CITY OF SOUTH GATE  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	1	SECTION 7. That notice of the time and place of holding the election is given and the City
SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a cet this Resolution with the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles and Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.  PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October,  CITY OF SOUTH GATI  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	2	Clerk is authorized, instructed and directed to give further or additional notice of the election,
SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a cet this Resolution with the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles an Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.  PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October,  CITY OF SOUTH GATE  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	3	in time, form and manner as required by law.
this Resolution with the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles an Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.  PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October,  CITY OF SOUTH GATE  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	4	
Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.  PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October,  CITY OF SOUTH GATE  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	5	SECTION 8. That the City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a certified copy of
PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October,  CITY OF SOUTH GATI  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	6	this Resolution with the Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles and the Los
CITY OF SOUTH GATI  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	7	Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk-Elections Division.
CITY OF SOUTH GATI  M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	8	PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 8th day of October, 2019.
ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	9	
M. Belen Bernal, Mayor  ATTEST:  Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	10	CITY OF SOUTH GATE:
ATTEST: Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM: Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	11	
Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	12	M. Belen Bernal, Mayor
Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk  (SEAL)  APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney	13	ATTEST:
16 17 18 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 19 20 Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney 21 22 23 24 25	14	Canavall
17 18 APPROVED AS TO FORM: 19 20 Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney 21 22 23 24 25	15	Carmen Avalos, CMC City Clerk
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  Raul Salinas, City Attorney		(SEAL)
19 20 Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney 21 22 23 24 25		(OLAL)
Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney  21  22  23  24  25		
21 22 23 24 25		1 James -
22 23 24 25		Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney
23 24 25		
24 25		
25		
20		
27	20	

## RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES		SS
CITY OF SOUTH GATE	)	

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is four; that <u>Resolution No. 7886</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on October 8, 2019, by the following vote:

Ayes: Council Members: Diaz, Bernal, Davila and Rios

Noes: Council Members: None

Absent: Council Members: None

Abstain: Council Members: None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on October 9, 2019.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California